Minnesota law.
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gler annum, said salary to be paid from said contingent
nd annually, in the game manner as the salaries of other
state officers are paid.

Said assistant examiner shall take and subseribe the
oath of office requnired by law, and shall execute to the
state a bond with two or more sureties in the penal sum
of ten thousand doliars for the faithful discharge of his
duties; which oath and bond shall be filed in the office of
the secretary of state.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after ites passage.

Approved April 3, 1893.

S.F. N i0. CHAPTER 42,

Bo:d goaranly An act relative o recognizances, stipulations, donds, obliga-

Dleliyeopan- yioms and undertakings and to allow corporations to be accepled
as surety thereon.

Anxtbhorizen

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnegota:
chartersd com-

paries 1 guar- SecorioN 1. Whenever any bond, recognizance, obliga-
A e, ey, tiom or stipulation or undertaking is by law, municipal
oimmees et or otherwise, or by the rules or regulations of any board,
body or organization or officer, municipal or otherwise,
required or permitted to be made, given, tendered or filed
for the security or protection of any person, pergons, cor-
poration, municipality, or any department thereof, or any
other organization whatever, conditioned for the doing
or not doing of anything in such bond, recognizance, ob-
ligation, stipulation or undertaking specified, any and
heads of departments, public officers, state, county,
town or mnnicipal, and any and all boards, courts, judges
and murnicipalities now or hereafter required or permitted
to accept or approve of the sufficiency of any such
bonds, recognizance, obligation, stipnlation or undertak-
ing, may, in the discretion of such head of department,
court, judge, public officer or municipality, accept such
bond, recoynizance, obligation, stipulation or underiak-
ing, and approve the same whenever the rame is executed,
or the conditions thereof are guaranteed, solely by a cor-
poration authorized under its charter, to guarantee the
fidelity of persons holding places of public or private trast,
to guarantee the pexrformance of contracts, other than in-
sarance policies, and to execute and guarantee honds and
undertakings required or permitted in actions or pro-
ceedings in law; and whenever any sanck bond, recogni-
zance, obligation, stipulation or undertaking is so T
quired to be made, given, tendered or filed with one sarety,
or with two or more sureties, the execution of the same,
or the gmaranteeing of the performance of the conditions
thereof, shall be sufficient, when executed or guaranteed
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solely by such company so authorized, and shall be in all re-
spects a full and complete compliance with every require-
ment of every law, ordinance, rule or regulation, that such
bond, undertaking, recognizance, obligation or stipulation
ghall be executed or guaranteed by one surety, or by two
or more sureties, or that such sureties shall be residents or
householders or freeholders or both, and any and all heads
of departments, courts, judges, boards and municipalities,
and any and all public officers, state, county, town or
municipal, whoge duty it may be, or shall hereafter be,
to accept or approve the sufficiency of any such bond,
recognizance, obligation, stipulation or undertaking, may
aceept and approve the same, when executed, or guaran-
teed, solely by such company, and all such corporations
are hereby vested with full power and authority to exe-
cute and guarantee such bonds, recognizances, stipula-
tions, obligations or undertakings, whether given under
the laws of this state or of the United Siatesorof any
state or country. The certificate of the commissioner of
insurance of this state, to the effect that it apears to
his satisfuction, from sufficient evidence on file in his
office, that the company, corporation or association ecxe-
culing any such bond as surety thereon, or as guarantor
thercof, has furnished the same security which is re-
quired by law, or regulations of his department, of life
insurance companies, under the provisions of sections
three hundred and fifty-five to section three hundred and
fifty-eight, inclusive, of chapter thirty-four of the General
Statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, which
provision, so far as the same can reasonably apply, are
hereby made upplicable to all companies, corporations
and associations affected by this act, and such surciies
ghall not be accepted or approved, unless such certifi-
cate s produced, or a duly certified copy thercof is pro-
duced and filed with the officer, bcard or party approving
the same.

SEC. 2. Any receiver, assignee, trustee, committee,
guardian, executor or adminstrator or other fiduciary re-
quired by law to give bond as such, may include as a part
of his lawful expenses such reazonable sum paid such a
company for such suretyship mnot exceeding one per
centum per annum on the amount of said bond, as the
head of department, court, judge or officer by whom, or
the court or body by which he was appointed, allows; and
in all actions or proceedings, the party entitled to recover
costs mav include therein such reasomable sum as may
have been paid guch company for executing or guarantee-
ing any bond or undertaking therein.

gEO. 3. Any company executing such bond, recog-
nizance, obligation, stipulation or undertaking, and any
such surety may be released from its liability on the same
terms and conditions as are nr may be hy law prescribed for
the release of individuals upon any such bond, recognizance,
obligation, stipulation or undertaking; it being the true

Bonds, efo., may
be accepted
when executed
wolely by such
companles.

Muat have cer-
tifcate from in-
SUraAnce com-«
misaiener to do
buainess.

Expenseof fidel-
ity Insuranoe.

Balease from
Hability.



Denial of cor-
porate power,

Repeal of scts
Inconaimtant,

H._F. Ko. 1B

Hpecial Ivw cor-
porailonn

MNaychar
namber of di-
Tsctors and
shares of stock,

Fillng of certfi.
cite and publi-
ation.

168 GENERAL LAWS [Chap.

intent and meaning of this act to enable corporations
created for the purpose to become surety on bonds, recog-
nizances, obligations or undertakings required by law,
municipal or otherwise or the rules or regulations of any
court, judge, board, city charter, village, town organiza-
tion or ¢therwise,

Sec. 4. Any company which shall execute any bond,
recognizance, obligation, stipulation or undertaking as
surety under the provisions of this act, shall be estopped
in any proceeding to enforce the liability which it shall
have assumed to ineur, to deny its corporate power to
execuate such instrument or assume such liability.

Sec. 5. Allacts and parts of acts inconsistent with this
act are hereby repealed,

Sec. 6 Tkis act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1893,

CHATTER 43.

An act to enable corporations incorporated by or under spe-
ciel acts of the legislature of Minnesota, to alter their powers and
organizations in certain respects. .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SEcrion 1. That the shareholders in any body cor-

rate heretofore chartered, incorporated or organized

v or nnder any special act or acts of the legisdlature of the
state ot terrilory of Minnesota, may by resolution adopted
at any regularly called meeting of such shareholders, by
a4 majority vote in number and amount of such share-
helders and the shares In said corporation and specifving
the exact nature of the change intended, alter the number
of the members of the board of directors of said body
corporate (whether by increasing or diminishing the same)
10 apy mumber 8o designated, not less than three or more
than fifteen, or may,in like manner, increase or diminish
the amount of the capifal stock in said body corporate or
ihe number of shares of stock therein, or may in like man-
1er establish one hundred dollars as the par value of
ghares of stock in said body corporate and provide for the
convergion of outstanding shares of said body corporate
into shares thereof of the par value of one hundred dollars.

Sec. 2. That any body corporate adopting any such
resolution shall cause to be prepared a certificate setting
forth such resolution in full and stating the time when the
same was adopted, which certificate shall be subscribed
and sworn o Wy the president or other chief execative
officer and also by the secretary of such body corporate,
and shall be filed, published and recorded in the same
manner provided in and by title one of chapter thirty-



